## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Daniel J. Sakkinen	05/31/2012
Omela Zekavica	05/31/2012
Ronald G. Bedro	05/31/2012
Fredric T. Winters	05/31/2012
Nicholas L. Petouhoff	05/31/2012
Anthony Kestian	07/16/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Johnson Controls Technology Company
Street Address:	915 E. 32nd Street
City:	Holland
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49423

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13508105

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248) 292 - 2910 Phone: 248-292-2920

Email: wmorgan@patentco.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Norman L. Sims

Address Line 1: 29 W. Lawrence Street, Suite 210 Address Line 4: Pontiac, MICHIGAN 48342

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 028572 FRAME: 0187** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norman L. Sims
Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028572 FRAME: 0188

### Practitioner's Docket No. 1494.022 (JC0743-WO-US)

PATENT

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application By: Inventors

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

### ASSIGNORS:

Daniel J. Sakkinen 1280 Glen Court Highland, MI 48357 Nationality: US

Ornela Zekavica 43680 W 9 Mile Rd Novi, MI 48375 Nationality: US

Ronald G. Bedro 9091 Woodlore Plymouth, MI 48170 Nationality: US

Fredric T. Winters 1062 Chestnut Lane South Lyon, MI 48178 Nationality: US

Nicholas L. Petouhoff 10150 Otter Drive South Lyon MI 48178 Nationality: US

Anthony Kestian 3130 Bel Aire Drive Highland, MI 48357 Nationality: US

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

Assignment of Invention-Multiple Inventors-page 1 of 8

to 2004 Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., a member of the LexisNexis Group.

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

Johnson Control Technology Company 915 E. 32<sup>rd</sup> Street Holland, Michigan 49423 Nationality: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

### SEAT STRUCTURAL COMPONENT TAILORED FOR STRENGTH

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21) application no. 13/508,105, filed on May 4, 2012, which claims priority to PCT/US2010/055378, filed November 4, 2010 and US Provisional Application No. 61/258,768, filed November 6, 2009, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignment of Invention-Multiple Inventors-page 2 of 8

IN	WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set hand and seal this day of
Date:	31-May = 2012	Signature of Daniel J. Sakkinen
	NOTARIZATION OR LEGAI	LIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
Details	of Country	
and pla	ce of signing of assignment	
apove r foregoir	iamed individuais, to me kriown i	$\sqrt{2}$ , personally appeared the to be the persons described in, and who executed the knowledged to me that they executed the same of their ressed.
	8.	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I I	have hereunto set hand and seal this day of
Date:	Signature of Ornela Zekavica
NO MARICALION	LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
Details of Country	
and place of signing of assignme	ent.
above named individuals, to me	day of <u>LAAC</u> 20 <u>12</u> , personally appeared the known to be the persons described in, and who executed the it and acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their rein expressed.
	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h	nereunto set hand and seal this day of
Date: May 31, 2012_ NOTARIZATION OR LEGALI	Dund H Bd Signature of Ronald G. Bedro IZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
Details of Country and place of signing of assignment	
above named individuals, to me known to	20, personally appeared the bethe persons described in, and who executed the mowledged to me that they executed the same of their essed.
	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he	ereunto set hand and seal this day o
Date: 3/-May - 2012  NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZ	<u>Frederic Fullinters</u> Signature of Frederic T. Winters ZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
Details of Country and place of signing of assignment	
above hamed individuals, to the known to i	May 20/2, personally appeared the be the persons described in, and who executed the lowledged to me that they executed the same of their ssed.
	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set hand and seal this day of
Date:	Signature of Nicholas L. Petouhoff
NOTARIZATION OR LEGA	LIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
Details of Country	
and place of signing of assignment	
Before me this 3/ day of above named individuals, to me known foregoing assignment instrument and a swn free will for the purpose therein exp	20/Z, personally appeared the to be the persons described in, and who executed the cknowledged to me that they executed the same of their pressed.
	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have her	eunto set hand	and seal	this	day	of
Date: /6	Jv: 17	Signature of	Anthony N	C. L. Kestian		
NO	TARIZATION OR LEGALI	ZATION ACCOM	PANYING	ASSIGNME	NT	
Details of Cour	ntry					
and place of sig	gning of assignment					
above named in foregoing assig	me this day of ndividuals, to me known to inment instrument and ack r the purpose therein expri	nowledged to me	escribed in	personally a s, and who e executed the	xecuted the	š
		Notary Public o	or Conceile	r Officer of th	122	····.
		United States (		the state of the s	100	

Assignment of invention-Multiple inventors-page 8 of 8

**RECORDED: 07/17/2012**